
0245.2.2009.2015 
MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Transportation Agreement 
 
   ADDENDUM NUMBER EIGHTEEN 
 
MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, and DURHAM 
SCHOOL SERVICES, L.P., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”, mutually agree to amend the existing 
Contract for the Transportation of Pupils, dated May 10, 1995, hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”, as stated 
below: 
 
1. The transportation rates for the 2015-2016 school year shall be adjusted by 4.8% by mutual agreement between 

the parties and as stated below: 
 

A. For Daily Home-to-School and Special Education Transportation Service (during the regular school 
year): 

 
 
 BUS CAPACITY 

 
UNIT BASE 

RATE PER BUS 
TO 1.0 LIVE 

HOUR  

 
UNIT BASE 

RATE PER BUS 
TO 2.0 LIVE 

HOURS 

 
UNIT BASE 

RATE PER BUS 
TO 3.0 LIVE 

HOURS 

 
DAILY RATE 

PER BUS HOUR 
OVER UNIT 
BASE RATE  

16 – 20 $251.66 $251.66 $251.66 $32.57 

21 – 48 $260.99 $260.99 $260.99 $34.29 

49 – 66 $262.24 $262.24 $262.24 $34.95 

1 – 5 W/C $258.68 $258.68 $258.68 $34.29 

6 – 10 W/C $274.24 $274.24 $274.24 $35.83 

11 – 19 W/C $296.45 $251.66 $251.66 $36.46 

TRANSIT N/A N/A $319.25 $38.95 
 
B. Rates for "other transportation": 
 

 
 BUS CAPACITY 

 
UNIT BASE RATE PER 

BUS TO 4.0 HOURS 

 
UNIT BASE RATE 
PER BUS TO 5.0 

HOURS 

 
RATE PER EXCESS 

BUS HOUR  

16 - 20 $273.63 $305.53 $31.92 

21 - 48 $284.28 $317.74 $33.44 

49 - 66 $294.92 $329.88 $34.96 

67 - 90 $349.65 $387.66 $38.02 

1 -5 W/C $282.77 $316.20 $33.44 

6 - 10 W/C $297.44 $332.87 $34.96 

11- 19 W/C $331.41 $367.91 $36.46 
 

Time and mileage charges for all “Other” transportation trips shall begin and end at the Transportation Center. 
 

 

 
 

1 



0245.2.2009.2015 
MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Transportation Agreement 
 
 
2. Paragraph 3, TERM OF AGREEMENT, shall be revised as follows: 
 
 TERM OF AGREEMENT. The current term of the Agreement shall begin July 1, 2015 and shall end on June 

30, 2016.  DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR, by mutual consent, may negotiate an extension of this contract in 
one-year increments. Any such extension shall be evidenced by an amendment to this Agreement. 

 
3. This Addendum is effective July 1, 2015 and is agreed to by the undersigned parties. 

 
4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum as of the date written above. 

 
DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES, L.P.   MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL 
       DISTRICT 
By: Durham Holding II, L.L.C., 
 its general partner 
 
 
 
By:        By:        
Name:        Name:        
Title:        Title:       
Date:        Date:       
 

 
 

2 

David A. Duke 
CEO and President 
June 29, 2015




